

**S180661**

SUPREME COURT NO. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,  
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

SETH CRAVENS,  
Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal  
No. D054613

Superior Court  
No. SCD206917

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

OCT 12 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
SAN DIEGO COUNTY

Deputy

Honorable John S. Einhorn, Judge

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW;

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>I. ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW</b> .....	2
A. The Court of Appeal’s Finding Insufficient Evidence of Implied Malice When Appellant Threw a Single Punch With his Non-dominant Hand at a Professional Athlete Presents No Issue for This Court to Review .....	2
B. Respondent Appears to Concede the Court of Appeal Employed the Correct Legal Standards in Analyzing the Sufficiency of Evidence of Implied Malice .....	3
C. There Are Numerous Factual Errors of Both Commission and Omission in the Petition for Review .....	6
D. Conclusion to Answer .....	12
<b>II. STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL ISSUES SHOULD REVIEW BE GRANTED</b> .....	13
A. Whether Appellant’s Conviction Should Have Been Reduced to Involuntary Manslaughter Rather than Voluntary Manslaughter .....	13
1) Was the single punch thrown by appellant with his non-dominant hand, and which left no physical trace regarding its point of impact, a felony? .....	15
2) If it was a felony, was it “inherently dangerous” within the legal definition? .....	16
3) Are there other reasons not to apply <i>Garcia</i> to appellant’s case? .....	18
B. Whether the Modified Version of CALCRIM NO. 375 Misstated the Beyond-a-Reasonable-Doubt Standard of Proof .....	21
C. Whether Appellant’s Mere Presence at the Scene Constituted Sufficient Evidence He Aided and Abetted Eric Wright’s Criminal Threat in Count One .....	25

**III. STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL ISSUES SHOULD THE COURT OF APPEAL BE REVERSED FOLLOWING A GRANT OF REVIEW** ..... 29

A. Whether the Improper Joinder of the Other counts Resulted in the Murder Conviction ..... 29

B. Whether the Trial Court Erred in Failing to Instruct the Jury on the Theory of “Felony Manslaughter” Enunciated in *People v. Garcia* ..... 35

**CONCLUSION** ..... 37

Certification of Word Count ..... 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> (1990) 498 US 39 [111 S.Ct. 328; 112 L.Ed.2d 339] .....	23
<i>In re Z.N.</i> (2009) 181 Cal.App.4th 282 .....	3
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92 .....	30
<i>People v. Belton</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 432 .....	17
<i>People v. Blakeley</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 82 .....	20
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142 .....	35
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 892 .....	34
<i>People v. Cox</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 665 .....	15
<i>People v. Dail</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 642 .....	23
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 539 .....	32
<i>People v. Franz</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1426 .....	25, 31
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 18 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1129 .....	15, 17-18, 21
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1962) 202 Cal.App.2d 179 .....	16
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139 .....	4, 5, 17, 19
<i>People v. Lasko</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 101 .....	20
<i>People v. Lucky</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 259 .....	30-31
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1212 .....	31

<i>People v. Mullen</i> (1908) 7 Cal.App. 547 .....	16
<i>People v. Munn</i> (1884) 65 Cal. 211 .....	16
<i>People v. Roehler</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 353 .....	12
<i>People v. Sarun Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172 .....	19
<i>People v. Spring</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 1199 .....	16
<i>People v. Toledo</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 221 .....	27
<i>People v. Wells</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 979 .....	15
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93 .....	24
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 [113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 275] .....	24
<i>United States v. Lane</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 438 [106 S.Ct. 725, 88 L.Ed.2d 814] .....	30
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 1 [114 S.Ct. 1239, 127 L.Ed.2d 583] .....	24

## CONSTITUTIONS

### United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment .....	22, 30
Sixth Amendment .....	22
Fourteenth Amendment .....	22

## STATUTES

### Evidence Code

section 1101 .....	29, 32-33
section 1105 .....	29, 32

**Penal Code**

section 188 ..... 19  
section 192 ..... 19-20  
section 422 ..... 25, 27  
section 954 ..... 30  
section 954.1 ..... 30  
Title 8 ..... 31  
Title 11 ..... 31  
Title 11.5 ..... 31  
Title 11.6 ..... 31  
Title 11.7 ..... 31

**JURY INSTRUCTIONS (CALCRIM)**

103 ..... 22  
220 ..... 22-23  
375 ..... 21, 23-24

**COURT RULES**

8.500 ..... 3

**OTHER**

Jefferson, Cal. Evidence Benchbook (4th ed. 2009) ..... 33  
www.urbandictionary.com ..... 11
